
QUESTION – ANSWERS 
 
 

EMERGENCY VEHICLE PRE-EMPTION (EVP) 
PROJECT NO. PW1211 / FEDERAL PROJECT NO. HSIPL 5008 (125) 

(FEDERAL AID CONTRACT) 
 
      __________________________________________________________________ 

 
1. Question: Can you please tell me the address sealed bids should be sent to for 

the Emergency Vehicle Pre-emption project set to bid on February 9th? 
 

 Answer: Each sealed bid shall be marked "BID" and shall indicate the project 
name, number, and bid opening date and shall be mailed or delivered 
to the Office of the City Clerk, City Hall, 425 N. El Dorado Street, 
Stockton, California 95202, at or before the hour stated. Bids so 
received shall be publicly opened, examined and declared by the City 
Clerk. Bidders and the public are invited to be present at the declaration 
of said bids. 

 
2. Question: Is there a Bid bond form provided with the bid forms.  Or should we use 

our own generic form. 
 
 Answer: Use your own. 
 

3. Question: Just to clarify, there is no DBE, SBE required? 
 

Answer: There is a DBE goal for this project.  Please refer to Notice of Inviting 
Bids for the goal and Instructions to Bidders for the requirements. 

 
4.  Question: Requesting pre-approval for the EVP equipment as manufactured by  
  Emtrac. 

 
 RF/Optical Priority Detector 
 Optical Sensors 
 Terminal Boards 
 Priority Detector Cabinets 
 Detector Cabling 
 Other miscellaneous products and material to ensure EVP      

system operates per standards 
 

If this project has the intent of using a sole source product despite 
being a Federally funded project can you please provide or issue the 
Sole Source approval documentation up to including the 
determination related to the approved PIF (Public Interest Finding) 
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Answer: Please bid the project as specified on the improvement plans and in 

 the special provisions.  City is not entertaining any substitutions 
where brand and model are specified for project equipment.  This is 
supported by a certified Public Interest Finding (PIF) on file at 
Caltrans.  Email request for copy at Proprietary.PIF@dot.ca.gov. 

 
Question: Bid Form page 5 of 40 omits line item number 33 and line item 

number 34. Number goes from 32 to 35.  Are there in fact two 
missing line items or is this simply just a formatting error? 

 
Answer: Please refer to Letter of Clarification No. 3. 

 
  

  
 
 
 

 
 
 


